in US$’000 2017 2016

Commodity futures and swaps (23,602) (30,305)

Currency swaps (13,161) (2,654)

Total (36,763) (32,959)

Currency risk
The Group has exposures to foreign currency risk on its activities. However, a substantial part of this foreign exchange exposure is
economically hedged out. The Group does not use financial instruments to hedge the translation risk related to equity and earnings of
foreign subsidiaries and non-consolidated companies.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk of the Group is mainly applicable on the long-term funding of the Group. Please refer to the comments below for further
details on the Group’s funding. The Group has entered into certain interest rate swap transactions in order to limit its exposure to floating
interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax through the impact on floating rate interest-bearing loans and borrowings and cash and cash
equivalents. The impact on equity is the same as the impact on profit before tax.

Effect on profit before
tax for the year ended

in US$’000 2017 2016

+ 1.0%  (15,923) (13,563)

- 1.0%  15,923 13,563

The carrying amount of all financial assets and liabilities except for interest-bearing loans and borrowings approximated the estimated
fair value, due to the short-term nature of the financial instruments. The following table summarises the fair value of interest-bearing
loans and borrowings:

 Carrying amount Fair value

in US$’000 2017 2016 2017 2016

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
(i)
 3,535,951 3,135,985 3,235,169 2,804,576

Total 3,535,951 3,135,985 3,235,169 2,804,576

(i) For the purpose of the above disclosure, fixed rate interest-bearing loans and borrowing have been discounted using the actual cost of debt of the Group. The fair